
LIST OF NEIGHBORING
UTILITIES



List of Neighboring Utilities

CCN NO. 12902 & 11157
AQUA TEXAS INC
1106 CLAYTON LN STE 400W
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78723-2476

CCN NO. 12831
EVERETT SQUARE INC
9132 WHITE OAK DR
CONROE, TEXAS 77384-4702

CCN NO. 12947
WOODLAND OAKS UTILITY COMPANY INC
PO BOX 592
CONROE, TEXAS 77305-0592

CCN NO. 11599
WESTWOOD NORTH WSC
6310 WEISINGER DR
MAGNOLIA, TEXAS 77354-0000

CCN NO. 11612
QUADVEST INC
PO BOX 409
TOMBALL, TEXAS 77377-0409

CCN NO. 12639
MONTGOMERY PLACE WATER SYSTEM INC
9132 WHITE OAK DR
CONROE, TEXAS 77384-4702

CCN NO. 10347
CONSUMERS WATER INC
PO BOX 1383
SPRING, TEXAS 77383-1383

CITY OF HOUSTON
PO BOX 1562
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1562
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11. Notice:

remove Heathergate Estates and PWS 1.011302 from notice area not certificated .
Forest Manor - OK

Sweetgum Forest - OK

Forest Trails-

Approximately 30 acres, 13.5 miles southeast of downtown Conroe

On the North by Kalka Rd.

On the East by Crystalwood Estates Dr

On the South by Pickering Rd

On the West by Dry Creek

Certificated area in Harris county

Approximately 99 acres, 10.5 miles northwest of downtown Houston

On the North by West Gulf Bank RD.

On the East by W. Montgomery Rd.

On the South by Rigel Rd.

On the West by Scenic Green Dr

12. Other comments:

Kent Steelman
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 16, 2010

BY FAX TO 512/863-0452 AND
BY CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Les Romo, Attorney
Law Office of Les Romo
307 Shannon Lane
Georgetown, Texas 78628

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Re: Application from MBC Water Systems, Inc., A1945, to Purchase Facilities and to
Transfer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10350 from Mitchell
Martin dba Community Utility Company, in Harris and Montgomery Counties;
Application No. 36894-S

CN: pending; RN: pending ( MBC Water Systems, Inc.)
CN: 603180696; RN: 101458933 ( Mitchell Martin dba Community Utility
Company)

Dear Mr. Romo:

Your Sale, Transfer or Merger application for MBC Water Systems, Inc., received on
December 6, 2010, has been assigned Application No. 36894-S, but has not been
accepted for filing. Please refer to the application number in future correspondence.

The next step towards having your application accepted is to provide the following
information:

1. The maps submitted do not meet the mapping requirements. The detailed
maps do not show all of the certificated systems. The location map should
show only the areas to be transferred. Digital data is available from the
Utilities & Districts Section. Please submit four (4) copies of the following
maps:

a. Detailed maps showing all the current CCN service area to be
transferred with this application; and

b. Location maps showing only the proposed area to be transferred with
this application.

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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The following items will be needed only if this application is also
amending or decertifying the existing CCN area:
a. General location map delineating the proposed service area with

enough detail to accurately locate the proposed area within the
county.

b. Map showing only the proposed service area by:
(1) metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state land

surveyor or a registered professional land surveyor; or

(2) projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas should
be in a single record and clearly labeled for each utility), or

(3) following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or

(4) copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds.

c. Written description of the proposed service area.

Please submit four (4) copies of an explanation listing the actions taken or
being taken to correct the deficiencies listed in the latest inspection reports,
including the proposed completion dates for the Forest Manor Subdivision
water system and the Heathergate Public Utility Co water system.

3. Please submit four (4) copies of the agreement, contingent contract or
other documents supporting the proposed transaction.

4 It appears Mitchell Martin dba Community Utility Company has not
•^ submitted the Regulatory Assessment fee payments for 2002, 2003, 2004,

2005, 2006 and 2008, of approximately $2,629.43. Please submit these

^ fees. See fee enclosure.

Processing for the above referenced application cannot proceed and notices cannot be

do
itemsIf These notmust

receibe the
completed

mailed until we receive
the ^anuared

information.
returned to our office by v 21 ,
information by this date, your application will be returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have further questions, please contact Ms. Karen Blaschke at (512) 239-6932, or

if by correspondence, include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Tammy Benter, Manager
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

TB/KLB/db

Enclosures: fee enclosure and fee contact list



Fee Enclosure
Date: December 13, 2010
Re: Application from MBC Water Systems, Inc., A1945, to Purchase Facilities and

to Transfer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 10350 from
Mitchell Martin dba Community Utility Company, in Harris and Montgomery
Counties; Application No. 36894-S
CN: pending; RN: pending (MBC Water Systems, Inc.)
CN: 603180696; RN: 101458933 (Mitchell Martin dba Community Utility
Company)

The staff of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) has
determined that payment for the following item is required before the application
can be declared administratively complete.

Fees

The fees owed are Regulatory Assessment fees for 2002 (a portion of the
payment), 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2008 in the amount of approximately
$1693.94 in fees + approximately $935.49 in late charges.

Please be advised: Failure to pay fees within 30 days will result in
additional administrative actions affecting your fee accounts and your
application with TCEQ. With respect to fees, these actions may include
enforcement and collections efforts to recover the debt owed to the state.
Regarding your application, additional administrative actions may include
return of your application (forfeiting the application fee), or a contested
case hearing that may result in the denial of your application.

If you believe that your liability for any portion of the delinquency noted above has
been discharged in bankruptcy, or if you are presently a debtor in a pending
bankruptcy proceeding, please immediately furnish the undersigned with file-
stamped copies of the following pleadings from the bankruptcy court where your
bankruptcy case was/is filed: (1) Bankruptcy Petition; (2) Schedules and Statement
of Affairs; (3) Creditor Matrix/Matrices; and (4) Discharge Order or Confirmation
Order. Please mail to the TCEQ at P.O. Box 13087, Mail Code 132, Austin, TX
78711-3087 and include any additional documents from the bankruptcy court that
you believe are relevant to your responsibilities for the noted delinquency. We will
immediately review these pleadings and take appropriate action regarding your
application.

Payment may be made through the following methods: cash, check, ACH
(electronic check), money order, or credit card through TCEQ's electronic payment
portal (e-pay). Additional information regarding payment options is available at
http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/agency/delin/index.html. Upon payment, please
send documentation reflecting payment of all delinquent fees to the Utilities &
Districts Section. If you have any questions regarding your application, you may
contact Ms. Karen Blaschke at 512/239-6932. If you have any questions regarding
the delinquencies, please use the enclosed list of fee coordinators for contact
information. Please use Mail Code 153 when responding by mail.



PROGRAM FEE CONTACTS - 10-14-2009

FEE FEE TYPE

AEF AIR EMISSIONS FEE

AST ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS
BLP WATERSHED MGMT. BENEF. LAND APPLIC.

CDP HW COMMERCIAL (COUNTY)

CRW CONCHO RIVER WATERMASTER

CWQ CONSOLIDATED WATER QUALITY FEE

DCR DRYCLEANING REGISTRATION FEE

EIF AIR INSPECTION FEE

GPS GENERAL PERMIT STORMWATER FEE

GPW GENERAL PERMIT WASTEWATER FEE

HWC HW COMMERCIAL (MGMT. FEES)

HWF HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY

HWG HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATION

HWX HW COMMERCIAL (MGMT. FEES)

ILP INNOCENT LANDOWNER

NWF NONHAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY

NWG NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATION

Penalties ADMIN PENALTIES - CAV, WDV, WQV, DCP, RAV

PFS PLUMBING FIXTURE STANDARDS

PHS PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE
RGR RIO GRANDE WATERMASTER
RLA RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS LICENSING

SDP SURFACE DISPOSAL FEE

STX SOUTH TEXAS WATERMASTER
SWD SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

TOX TOXIC REPORTING FEE
UST UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

VCP VOLUNTARY CLEAN-UP
WMB WATERSHED MGMT. BENEF. LAND USE

WMS WATERSHED MGMT. SLUDGE HAULERS

WQA WATER QUALITY ASSESSMENT
WSS WATERSHED SLUDGE STICKER
WTR WASTEWATER TRTMT. RESRCH. COUNCIL

WUF WATER USE ASSESSMENT (WTR. RIGHTS)
WWI WASTEWATER INSPECTION

PROGRAM FEE COORD.

AQPI Division (512) 239-1459
PST Registration Team (512) 239-2160
Janet Wyman (512) 239-0156
-Kimberly Siadek (512) 239-1588
Al Segovia (210) 490-3096
:WQ Applications Team (512) 239-
4671
Drycleaner Reg. Team (512) 239-2160
AQPI Division (512) 239-1459
Janet Wyman (512) 239-0156 (see note
below)
Janet Wyman (512) 239-0156 (see note
below)
Kimberly Sladek (512) 239-1588
Kimberly Sladek (512) 239-1588
Keiandre McGruder (512) 239-4112
Kimberly Sladek (512) 239-1588
Diana Christiano (512) 239-5696
Kimberly Sladek (512) 239-1588
Keiandre McGruder (512) 239-4112
Brenda Loggins (512) 239-5136
Trent Jennings (512) 239-6857
Terri Cisneros (512) 239-6963 or x4691
Erasmo Yarrito (956) 425-6010
Sage Chandrasoma (512) 239-6069
Janet Wyman (512) 239-0156
Al Segovia (210) 490-3096
Elvi Yzaguirre (512) 239-6700
Ita Ufot (512) 239-1935
PST Registration Team (512) 239-2160
Diana Christiano (512) 239-5696
Janet Wyman (512) 239-0156
Matt Southard (512) 239-1045
Natalie Bell (512) 239-6941
Matt Southard (512) 239-1045
Dianna Tillerson (512) 239-5638
Natalie Bell (512) 239-6941
Laurie Lancaster (512) 239-4418

Notes:
GPW permit processing handled by App. Review & Processing Team, x4671

GPS permit processing handled by Tx. State Univ. (512) 245-0130 or swpermit@tceq.state.tx.us



Southwest Engineers^.;.
Civil Environmental Planning

- f
307 Saint Lawrence Street Phone (830) 672-7546

629 Fax (830) 672-2034
! Gonzales, Texas 78

www.swen
TO E1•'og'F-

eers-coin

TO
CI^I^Ta^ Plf^^^ ^7^

<
WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS...

ATTACHED

© Print(s) Specification(s)
Q Shop Drawing(s)

Q Drawing(s) ® Change Order(s)
Q Letter(s)

C = COPY

QNTY F DATE
or

.. = oRIGINJ

0

T
HESE ITEMS ARE BEING TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW...

As Requested
For Processing

© For Execution
As Reference

© For Your Use

Q For Review

FE] For Approval

© For Quotes Due

IF-71 For Bids Due_

LETTER OF
TRANSMITTAL

Q Bid Invitation(s)

Q Quote Request(s)

DESCRIPTION of ITEM

Invoice(s)

See Below

© Approved As Submitted

^ Approved As Noted

© Approved For Construction

® Returning After Loan

Q See Below

.. ..,. ., ..,u ..,.,^nc nlaa^o %.^<^ nive ma a nufr4 hnllnrlnl tho numhorahnval

Q UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA



JORENT

\
PARADISE

CEMETERY
Oy

TC

- 01,^^^ 1"=1,000'

McCRAREY OL .y9 T^

^ ^^FL y'O

o
0

STALLINGS ^^-
m

^ ^--- HAMPTON
_^--

HEATHERGATE PUBLIC UTILITY WAVELL

WATER SYSTEM # 1011302
0 10350
v COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

z GARDEN^ DE WALT
U

y CITY

¢ VEGA
VILLA GLENV)

O

Q RED FIR El1.YJGTON ELLINGTON

HIGH MTN PLE SK'{

^
COLD LAKE rs

CONKLIN

^ BASIN
^

RICEL L
STORM CREEK

FERGUSON

- ^ ^ w_^-
m ABINGER (n
0 0 ^

w in
> z w OXPINE RID E O )

^
o P^

0 °°4

d w 02 McKIN EY Bev Coy-

c O

SARDIS

7 W

o z
z

N g

^ o > w

z_ z

GARFIEL
0

FD O^
_ ^ w

° z rL O
z j

LOCUST N ^
BLACK v SVICTORY

N =

O

L^ -

^ WARNING

^

0

Q IF THIS BAR DOES NOT
MEASURE 1', THE
DRAWING IS NOT TO

o SCALE

' SALE, TRANSFER, MERGER APPLICATION3:M HEATHERGATE PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANY LARGE SCALE MAP

Southwest Engineers, Inc.
Civil - Environmental - PlanningM.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS Gonzales Austin

° HARRIS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES, TEXAS
swengineeiscom
TBPE No. F-1909

-D



Southwest Engineers
Civil • Environmental , Planning

307 Saint Lawrence Street Phone

F̂

672-7546
0Gonzales, Texas 78629 ) 672-2034

ww.y
OPEtw
^vengi

FdH
nce

e9
rs.com

"W
w

T.

.
EE 'CTO:

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING ITEMS...

® Shop Drawing(s) ® Print(s)

® Letter(s) ® Drawing(s)

LETTER OF

)*TTACHED ®
UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA

® Specification(s) ® Bid Invitation(s)

® Change Order(s) ® Quote Request(s)

QNTY DATE

C = COPY
or

o = ORIGINAL

4, o r ca

o ra ^x

• O o r' t y

THESE ITEMS ARE BEING TRANSMITTED AS INDICATED BELOW...

Requested*'As Qq For Processing

®As Reference ® For Execution

® For Your Use For Approval

"
® For Review ® For Quotes N

^ ^,
For B^ids`?ue® For Distribution

- -^- MC J wc w

^ ^ . a .

1 V' .^•^^\,j`FEE
S ! w

cC^ mw- w/l e64irtat c'^t
0 `' yy^a SIGNED:

r} r or^ IPl

© Invoice(s)

191see Below

® Approved As Submitted

® Approved As Noted

® Approved For Construction

® Returning After Loan

® See Below

` ^ wr

47 . j'ke^^ , V.4c.

Didn't get everything listed7l By all means, please just give me a quick holler @ the number above(

TRANSMITTAL



1" = 1,000'

WARNING

IF THIS BAR DOES NOT
MEASURE 1', THE

DRAWING IS NOT TO

^

0

0

%

3
^
m

E
0

SALE, TRANSFER, MERGER APPLICATION
FOREST TRAILS LARGE SCALE MAP

Southwest Engineers, Inc.
M. B. +. WATER SYSTEMS Civil - Environmental - Planning

Gonzales Austin

HARRIS AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES, TEXAS wwwswen9ineerscom
TBPE NO. F-1909

^



, To: , Administrative Reviewer Date: February 14, 2011

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-142-10/36894-S

MBC Water Systems Inc to acquire all of Community Utility Co. (10350) in Harris and

Montgomery counties.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of.

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,

they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

X 11. Notice: DO NOT NOTICE

X 12. Other comments: Large map of "HeatherEate Estates" shows the area in the

wrong place. Need large map showing in correct place. This is another area
the utility does not appear to be certificated to.

Kent-Steelman
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131LL OF SALE

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MONTGOR4F,RY

The undersigned, is COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY, a corporation formed and doing

business in the State of Texas, that is located in Montgomery County. Texas; known herein as

"Grantor," and for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and

other good and valuable consideration paid to it by M,B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC., of

Montgomery County, Texas, referred to herein as "Grantee", the receipt of which is acknowledged

in the manner and form stated as follows, has and hereby does BARGAIN, SALE and DELIVER,

to Grantee the following described personal property in both Harris County, Texas and Montgomery

County, Texas, to wit:

The complete water system owned by Grantor, including all wells,
master water meters, chlorination and treatment systems, ground
storage tanks, service pumps, pressure tanks, and the water
distribution lines owned by the Grantor in Montgomery County,
Texas, as well all other assets and real property owned by Grantor.

The above-referenced sale price also includes the sale of certain real property from Grantor

to Grantee that is covered by a Deed Without Warianty of even date herewith.

Terms of Payment:

Payment for the above-referenced property has been received by the Grantor, and Grantor
acknowledges receipt of the payment of the consideration for the sale of the abuve-referenced

personal property, all other water system and other assets owned by Grantor.

Grantor warrants that it is the lawful owner of the subject personal property and assets, and
that the sale and conveyance of the personal property and assets is free ofall encumbrances and liens.
Grantor covenants and warrants that it has the right to sel l the subject personal property and assets
and will warrant and defend that right against the lawful claims and demands of all persons, and
Grantor hereby sells and conveys all of Grantor's right, title and interest in the above-stated personal

property and assets owned by Grantor for the same to Grantee.

This Bill of Sale is effective as to the transfer of all personal property and assets listed above
from Grantor to Grantee and becomes effective upon the date of the approval of the sale and transfer
of Grantor's assets by the Texas, Commission on Environmental Quality.

Dated this 15% day of NoJt?nn QrQ , 2010.



GRANTOR: COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

m*,..w M . M A
By: Mitchell M. Martin, Jr.
Its: Board President

ATTEST:

L%T^JI

Michael M. Martin, Sr., Board Secretary

GRANTEE: M.B.C. WATER SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Mitchell M. Martin, Jr.
Its: Board President

ATTEST:

Michael M. Martin, Sr., Board Secretary



Reply to Request for Information Number 2 in the December 16, 2010 Letter from Tammy Benter:

2. As to the designated deficiencies in the inspection reports for Forest Manor Subdivision and
Heathergate Public Utility Co water systems, M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc. ("M.B.C.") has applied for a
loan from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund ("DWSRF") from the Texas Water Development
Board (the "Board") . The Board has given notice it has tentatively accepted my client's loan application
for the sum of thirteen million four hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred twenty-four and No/100
dollars ($13,455,624.00) to purchase the Community Utility Company ("Community") water system, and

to perform work on addressing any deficiencies in the water system. Community Utility Company has

filed a surcharge applications as part of the process of getting the DWSRF loan funds. As we discussed,
Consumer's officers and representatives and I believe that Community's customers will protest the
surcharge application, and since the Board has placed a time-limit on Community getting approval for the
surcharge by the Commission, it is requested that the Commission voluntarily protest the surcharge
application so the hearing process can take place as soon as possible. Once the surcharge is approved,

and the DWSRF loan funds are obtained by M.B.C., it will begin to make the necessary repairs and/or
upgrades as may be needed to address the deficiencies noted in the inspection reports for Forest Manor

Subdivision and Heathergate Public Utility Co water systems.
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CER'1'lrlka MAIL #7007 0710 0004 7392 5345
RE'1'tJRN RECEIPT REQLF'STh:D

Mr Mitchelt M Marttn Jr Pre^tdent

Community Utility (-'ompanY

P.O Box .^8
t.,Sprtng, Texas 77383-0058

Re Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for
5weetgum Forest, tiweetgum and FM 1488, Montgomery County, Texas

Investtgat!on t" fi • 8 i x l C'I'Q !!)No 17001 13

Dear Mr Martin

On November 12, 2008 and July 31, 2009 the Texas
Comrrussion on Environmental Qualtty ( TCEQ) Houston

Region office received compliance
documentation for the alleged violations noted during the investigation of

the above-referenced faciit'y con ducted on July 117, 2008. The compliance
documentation contained in your

response appears to trdtcate that Some of the probiems
documented during the investigation have been

corrected However, n?ormatton is still needed for the outstanding alleged violations listed in the enclosed

Sumrnnry oflrtvesttganon Findings Please submit to our office by October 10, 2009, a wntten descnption of

corrective actions taken and the required
cotnplsance documentation demonstrating that these remaining

alleged violattons have been resolved

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates
your assistance in this matter and your

compliance efforts to protect the State's environment, We look forward to receiving your response for the

remaining alleged v:ola.ions Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcernent powers which

we may exere,sc to ensure compltance
wtth environmental regulatoryrequtrernents. If you or members of your

staff have any questions, piease fee; firce to contact Ms LaTrtchta SpiKes in the Houston Region Office at

(713)767-^650

Sincerely,

Letteta ti^e e^ttl. It arn ^eader

Public Water Supply
Houston Region (YV^ce

LDIt Slra

cc Montgomery County Environmental Health Dept

Kei,v Wrsian, Water En?urcement, TCh.Q, Austin. MC:-14r3

f;rtclosure Summary oC lnvc^ti^a',ion Findings
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Pt) 13ux 1.UN • 1^^<t,n `es s ^^ l1 3L1S^ • 5J2 2:i9-lUUO • Interne^ nddre„ ww tceq.state.txus



Suminary of Investigation Findings

Investrgation # 761818
SWEE7GUM FOREST

investigation Date 07/2012009

MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

Additional ID(s)' 7) C

^---- _
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VEOLATION(S)

A,SOCIATEC? TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

------ -----------------
Tractt No 343509 Compliance Due Date: 10/0112008

30 TAC Chapter 290 44(d)

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(r)

Alleged Violation

investigation 6805^^

Water Distribution

Comment Date 080212008

Failure to design and ma,nta,n a
water d,str.bubon system to provide at all points within the

distnbution networtc a m1) mum pressure
of 35 pounds per square inch (psi) at flow rates of at

feast 1 5 gallons Per rlr`rtr,te irer connect;on
at each service outlet or connection When the

regulated entity [s intender, to prov:de `i1e
f,ght,ng capability it must also be designed to

;^-,ainta:n a m,n,mur^, pressu,e o` 20 PS undercombined fire
and drinking water flrnv conditions

Al the t,me of the nvesi^qa^^o^^ the pressure r dstr,bution was 29 Psi
Comment Date 081031200g

{nvestgatron 613'^

Fa^lure to design and ma or a waiter d,str+bution system to provide at all points within the

distr,but,on network
pressure o` 35 pounds per square inch (psi)

Recommended Corrective Action- Subrn,t documentation verifying the pressure of at. least 35 psi

has been obtained and ma,n!a,ned to verity compliance

Track No' 3435tC Compliance Due Date' 10/01/2008

30 1AC Chapter 290 121

Alleged Vio(ation-

mvest,gation 689559

Monitoring Pans

Comment Date 08/1212008

r=aiiure by (he regulated enhry to cievelop and ma,nlaan
an up to date system monitoring plan

The p ar, sshall de^,t, y s bac'ef o oqical and chemical sampliny ioC2t,ons, descr be the

spec
'he analyi ca Procedures and laboratories to be used to

sampling rrequenCy ana fy

comply with montor,oa re,. e,T'f-its ' he comp!eted plan must be retained at each water

piant, and made ava,lable to agency personnei tor review during succeeding sanitary surveys

At the tme of the ^nvesngatior no -orr,tor,ng p!an was made available
Comment Date 08/03/2009

Investigation 761818

Failure by the reguatec entrty to deve,op and mantain an up to date system monitoring plan

Recornmended Corrective Action Subrnit a copy of the monitoring plan to venty compiiance

Track No .5435 i° compliance Due Date 12I10I2008

30 TAC Chapter 290 46(n)(2)

Page 1 of 3
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SWEETGUM FOREST
Investigation # 761818

Alleged Violation

lnvest^.gation 6fl955S
Com ment Date 08i1212008

Operating Practices or Water Systerns

r'a+lure to prepare al rra'nta, a map, of ine d^str,buhon system so that valves and Mains may

De easily eaze

No dstrbut,on map was Made avajiao;e at the time of the investigation
Comment Date 08/03/2009

Investigation 7918't8

Failure to Provide at the time o' 'he nvestigation a distribution map

Recommended Corrective Action Submit a copy of the accurate distribution map as to venfy

compiiance

Track No 343` 12 Compliance Due Date 03J1012009

30 TAC Chapter 290 46tuf

Alleged Violation

Investiqatian 689559
Comment Date 08/1212008

Abandoned Wells

Faaure to piug an abandoned pub^11]
water supply welljs) owned by the system, with cement

according to '6 TAC; Ct,apier If:; treratrng to Water Well Drillers and Water Well Pump

Instailers)

It ^s rioted that the rvei rati drier up She entity receives purchased water and ai]eges no

future pans to use we'

We nave enclosed a copy ot tne plugg,ng reoort
which must be submtted when the operation

nas been completed

Invesi'qsthon
Comment Date 08/0312009

Fai,:reto puq,newe

Recomrnended Corrective Action' S:uornj+ a copy of the piugging report to venfy compaiance

ALLEGED VlC3LATfGlNtS} NOTED AND RESOLVED
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No

30 'AC Chapter 290 4t(9)
30 -AC Cfiapter 290 461k)

Alleged V ofation

Invest,gat[or 689559
Comment Date 08i12I2008

^nterco^^nectior.s

Failure to prov,de documents snowinq tne approved proposal for a direct connect,on between

pubAC Jr nrcriq wa er ystk'n

At Inc., t,rne of he mvestigat^or, no documenfation was provided to show the interconnect

between Greenfield norest
Who^esafer) and Sweetgum Forest (Purchaser) has oeen approved

It
is noted that at *ne 1 me o' no nvesliqatior tne enoty originally was provided an

nterconneGt !Or emerc{ency ourpOSes 'r'e entrty is now p,ovided water or a perrnanent basis

Investigation
76Comment Date 08t0312009

V^^^^ F1
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Surnmary of Investigation Findings
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman IT)

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner I^ \ ^

tp)y
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 30, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL #7002 2030 0003 4747 6683
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Michael Martin, Co-Owner G•
Community Utility Company
P.O. Box 58
Spring, Texas 77383-0G58

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Heathergate Public Utility Co, 20703 %2 Berry Thicket, Harris County, Texas

TCEQ ID No: 1011302
C

Dear Mr. Martin:

On August 15, 2006, Ms. Melody Kirksey of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ),
Houston Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. Enclosed is a summary which lists the

investigation findings.
During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for

which compliance documentation is required. A due date for submitting compliance documentation for the
outstanding alleged violations will be determined by the TCEQ Enforcement Division. Please take the

necessary steps to start correcting the alleged violations.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note
that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance
with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as
required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so,
you must notify the Houston Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr.
David W. Livings, PWS Work Leader, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21
days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached
Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the

contested violations.

REPLY TO:
REGION 12 • 5425 POLK ST., STE. H• HOUSTON, TEXAS 77023-1452 • 713/767-3500 • FAx 713/767-3520

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512/239-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

printed on recycled paper using soy-based ink



Mr. Michael Martin, Co Owner
Page 2
August 30, 2006

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Melody Kirksey in the
Houston Region Office at 713/767-3650.

Sincerely,

David W. Livings, Work Leader
Public Water Supply
Houston Region Office

DWL/MK/ra

cc: Harris Co. Health Dept

S

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings



w Summary of Investigation Findings

HEATHERGATE PUBLIC UTILITY CO

, HARRIS COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1011302

Investigation # 510194

Investigation Date: 08/15/2006

NO vioiations Associated to this Investigation

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Other violations noted during the
investigation? (If non-compliant then describe
violation in the comment section.)

Summary of Investigation Findings

Additional Comments

Failure to provide at least two service pumps with at
least 2 gallons per minute per connection of
pumping capacity. With 128 connections, your
system is required to have at least 256 gallons per
minute of service pump capacity. Currently, your
system has no service pumps. This violation has
already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case.

Failure to provide at least 200 gallons per
connection of ground storage capacity. With 128
connections, your system is required to have at
least 25,600 gallons of ground storage. Currently,
your system has no ground storage. This violation
has already been noted by the Commission's
enforcement division and is part of an active
enforcement case.

Failure to provide at least 0.6 gallons per minute pei
connection of well capacity. With 128 connections,
your system is required to have at least 77 gallons
per minute of well capacity. Currently, your system
has 48 gallons per minute of well capacity. This
violation has already been noted by the
Commission's enforcement division and is part of at
active enforcement case.

Track No: 119889
Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)
Alleged Violation:
Comment Date: 08/28/2003
Investigation: 152121
Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks
Failure to inspect the pressure tank annually, to
determine that the pressure release device and
pressure gauge are working properly, the air-water
ratio is being maintained at the proper level, the
exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and that
the tank remains in a watertight condition. Pressure
tanks provided with an inspection port must have
the interior surface inspected every five years.

The results of these inspections must be recorded
and maintained for at least five years, per §290.46(f
(3)(D)(ii). The records must be available for review
by Commission staff during annual sanitary surveys

Page 1 of 2



To: Administrative Reviewer Date: December 9, 2010

From: Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject: Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-142-10/369-894-S

MBC Water Systems Inc to acquire all Of Community Utility Co (10350) in Harris and

Montgomely counties.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

10. Utility notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,

they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

X 11. Notice: DO NOT NOTICE

X 12. Other comments: Maps do not meet requirements . Please submit original and

copies of the following . (detailed maps do not show all certificated systems,
location maps should show areas to be transferred specific for the application

and no other CCN's and show all certificated areas, digital data is available

A. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail

to accurately locate the proposed area within the county.

B. A map showing only the proposed area by:
(1) Metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or

register professional land surveyor ; or

(2) Projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas
should be in a single record and clearly labeled for each

utility) ; or

(3) Following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or

(4) Copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds

C. A written description of the proposed service area.

Kent Steelman



,To: '

From:

Administrative Reviewer Date: January 19, 2011

Cartographer-Utilities & Districts Section

Subject:
Overlap & Notice Check for Administrative Review No. A-142-10/369-894-S

MBC Water Systems Inc to acquire all of Community Utility Co. (10350) in Harris and

Montgomery counties.

1. No new overlap of service areas exists.

2. An overlap:

3. Dual certification:

4. An overlap exists with the city limits of:

5. If this is a Sale, Transfer, or Merger, is additional area being requested?

7. Map submitted is digital request digital data.

9. Utility notice was sufficient.

10. Utility
notice was insufficient. In addition to those systems listed in the application,

they will also need to notify:

TWO MILES:

X 11. Notice: DO NOT NOTICE

X 12. Other comments:
Maps do not meet reguirements Please submit original and

covies of the followin . (applications stated intent is to transfer all of CCN

maps do not show all certificated area, di2ital data is available

A. A general location map delineating the proposed service area with enough detail

to
accurately locate the proposed area within the county.

B. A map showing only the proposed area by:
(1) Metes and bounds survey certified by a licensed state or

register professional land surveyor ; or

(2) Projectable digital data with metadata (proposed areas
should be in a single record and clearly labeled for each

utility) ; or

(3) Following verifiable natural and man-made landmarks; or

(4) Copy of recorded plat map with metes and bounds

C. A written description of the proposed service area.

K teelman



APPLICATION FOR SALE, TRANSFER,

1.

OR MERGER OF A RETAIL PUBLIC UTILITY
*RN# *CN#

Proposed action of application (check all the boxes that apply):
*If known (See instructions)

X Sale of
_ Acquisition

Lease/Rental

x All of the
Portion

X Transfer of X All of the
Portion

x Water system(s) under CCN No.:
Sewer system(s) under CCN No.:

10350

Certificated water service area - CCN No.:
Certificated sewer service area - CCN No.:

10350

If only a portion of a system or certificated service area is affected by this transaction, please
specify the areas or subdivision involved:

and to:

_ Obtain a CCN for the transferee (purchaser) - indicate if purchaser will take the seller's CCN
_ Amend the transferee's CCN No.:
X Merge or consolidate public utilities
_ Cancel CCN of the transferor (seller)

2. Proposed effective date of this transaction:
(Must be at least 120 days after proper notice is provided)

QUESTIONS 3 THROUGH 5 APPLY TO THE TRANSFEROR
(CURRENT SERVICE PROVIDER OR SELLER)

3. For the current CCN holder or service provider please indicate:
A. Name: Community Utility Company

(Individual, Corporation or Other Legal Entity)

who is a(n): _ Individual X Corporation WSC HOA or POA Other

B. Utility Name (if different than above):
Address: P.O. Box 455 Telephone: (AC) (281) 444-747

Spring, Texas 77383

C. Contact person. Please provide information about the person to be contacted regarding this
application. Indicate if this person is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney or accountant.
Name: Les Romo Title:Attorney
Address: 307 Shannon Lane, Georgetown, TX 78628 Telephone: (AC) 512-868-5600
Fax: 512-563-0452 Email:lesromo.lawoffice@g

mail.com

TCEQ-10516 ( Revised 01/25/10) Page 1 of 25



4. About the last rate increase for the system or facilities being transferred:
A. What was the effective date of the last rate increase? September 1, 2008

B. Was notice of this increase provided to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality it
predecessors?

No X Yes Application/Docket Number: 2008-1463-UCR/5 82-09-0655 Date: September 1, 2008

Please provide a list of all customers affected by this transaction who have deposits held by the transferor or
seller utility, if any, and include the following information (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Name and Address of
Utility Customer

Date of Deposit Amount of
Deposit

Amount of Unpaid
Interest on Deposit

None

^ Within 30 days of the actual transaction date, and prior to the transfer of the certificate by the TCEQ, the
seller must provide proof to the Commission that these customer deposits were returned to the customers or
transferred to the purchasing utility. Proof should include a sworn affidavit.

or QUESTIONS 6 THROUGH 16 REFER TO THE TRANSFEREE OR PURCHASER

6. For the person or entity acquiring the facilities and/or CCN:
Applicant: M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc.

(Individual, Corporation, or Other Legal Entity)

Utility Name:
(If different than above)

Utility Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite Number 2, Conroe, Texas 77385

Fax: (281) 292-439 Email: Telephone (AC): (281)37-4460

CCN Numbers held prior to the filing of this application: N/A

7. Check the appropriate box and provide information regarding the legal status of the transferee applicant:
Individual

_ Home or Property Owners Association
Partnership; attach copy of partnership agreement

X Corporation; provide charter number as recorded with the Office of the Secretary of State
for Texas: 801076654

Non-profit, member-owned, member-controlled Cooperative Corporation (Article 1434(a) Water
Supply or Sewer Service Corporation); provide charter number:

Municipally-owned utility
District (MUD, SUD, WCID, etc.)
County
Other (please explain):

TCEQ-10516 ( Revised 01/25/10) Page 2 of 25



8. If the applicant is an Individual or sole proprietorship, provide the following information. If not, skip to

the next question.
Name: Telephone (AC):

Fax: Email:

Address:

9. If the applicant is other than an Individual provide the following information regarding the officers or
partners of the legal entity applying for the transfer. You must complete either question 8 or question 9,
whichever applies to the transferee applicant.

-Name: Mitchell M. Martin, Jr. Telephone (AC): 281-367-4460
Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite No. 2, Conroe, TX 77385
Position: President and Director Ownership % (if applicable): 50%

.Name: Michael M. Martin, Sr. Telephone (AC): 281-367-4460

Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite No. 2, Conroe, TX 77385
Position: Secretary-Treasurer and Director Ownership % (if applicable): 50°fo

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary

Important: • If the applicant is a for-profit corporation, please provide a copy of the corporation's
"Certification of Account Status" from the State Comptroller Office. This "Certification of
Account Status" can be obtained from: (See Attached Certificate)

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
P. O. Box 13528, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711
1-800-252-5555

• If the applicant is an Article 1434a water supply or sewer service corporation or other non-
profit corporation, please provide a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.
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10. Contact person. Please provide information about the person to be regarding this application. Indicate if
this p,-rson is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney or accountant.
Name: Les Romo Title: Attorney

Address: 307 Shannon Lane, Georgetown, TX 78628 Telephone (AC): 512-868-5600
Fax # 512-863-0452 Email Lesromo.lawoffice@gmail.com
Relationship to the applicant: Attorney

or IF THEREARE MORE THAN TWO PARTIES INVOLVED IN THIS TRANSACTION, P443OLEASE
ATTACHSHEETS PROVIDING THE INFORMA TION REQUIRED IN QUESTION 6 THROUGH
QUESTION 10 FOR EACH PART

11. Please respond to each of the following questions. Attach additional sheets if necessary.
A. Describe the experience and qualifications of the applicant to provide adequate utility service to

the requested area:

The Applicant is a corporation that has been contracted to managed and operated Community
Utility Company for over one and one-half (1 %Z) years. The Directors, management and staff have
over 20 years of water utility management and operation experience, and have worked strenuously
to bring this utility into compliance with the rules and regulations of the TCEQ, as well as federal
and local laws, rules and regulations.

B. Has the applicant acquiring the CCN or facilities or an affiliated interest of the applicant been under
enforcement action by the TCEQ, Texas Department of Health (TDH), the Office of the Attorney
General (OAG) or the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the past for noncompliance with
rules, orders or State Statutes?

Yes X No

If yes, please attach copies of any correspondence with these regulatory agencies concerning these
enforcement actions and describe any actions and efforts to comply with those requirements. Attach
additional sheets if needed.

C. Describe the source and availability of funds required to make the planned or required improvements, if
any, to meet minimum requirements of the TCEQ and ensure continuous and adequate service.
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The Applicant has applied, and tentatively, been approved for loan funds of approximately thirteen
million, seven hundred thousand ($13,700,000.00) dollars in loan funds from the Texas Water
Development Board ("TWDB") Drinking Water State Revolving Funds ("DRSRF") with which the
Applicant will purchase Community Utility Company's water system and other assets. These funds
will also permit the Applicant to make necessary upgrades and improvements to the water system in
order to bring the water system into compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws,
rules and regulations; all of which will benefit the customers of the utility.

D. Describe the anticipated impact of this transaction on the quality of utility service and explain any
anticipated changes in the quality of service.

There will not be any significant impact on the quality of utility service, as the management and
staff of the Applicant has been operating this water utility and will continue to operate the utility
after the sell. In fact, service to the utility's customers will be improved as funds from the TWDB
loan will allow the Applicant to make significant improvements to the water utility that is the subject
of this application.

E. How will the transaction serve the public interest?

See the answer to the question above.

12 Please describe the nature of the proposed transaction:

The Applicant has applied for loan funds from the TWDB DRSRF, and has tentatively been
approved for approximately thirteen million seven hundreds seven hundred thousand dollars
($13,7000.00) in loan funds to purchase the Community Utility Company, as well as other water
utilities, and then to use these funds to make necessary upgrades and improvements to their water
systems.

13 If the transferee applicant is an Investor Owned Utility (IOU) and will be under the rate jurisdiction of
the TCEQ, please provide the following information. Water supply or sewer service corporations and
political subdivisions of the state should mark this section N/A:

A. • Total Purchase Price: N/A
• Total Original Cost (as recorded on books of seller or merging entity):
• Accumulated Depreciation as of the proposed effective date of the transaction:
• Contributions in Aid of Construction:

- Specific surcharges approved by TCEQ:
- Revenues from explicit customer agreements:
- Developer Contributions (please explain):
- Other Contributions (please explain):

Total Contributions in Aid of Construction

• Net Book Value:

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10)
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It ' APPLICATION FOR SALE, TRANSFER,

OR MERGER OF A RETAIL PUBLIC UTILITY

1.

*RN# *CN#

Proposed action of application (check all the boxes that apply):

x

*If known (See instructions)

Water system(s) under CCN No.: 10350

Sewer system(s) under CCN No.:
X Sale of x All of the

Acquisition Portion

Lease/Rental

X Transfer of X All of the
Portion

Certificated water service area - CCN No.: 10350

Certificated sewer service area - CCN No.:

ar if only a portion of a system or certificated service area is affected by this transaction, please

specify the areas or subdivision involved:

and to:
C.:

_ Obtain a CCN for the transferee (purchaser) - indicate if purchaser will take the seller's CCN

_ Amend the transferee's CCN No.:
X Merge or consolidate public utilities ^''

Cancel CCN of the transferor (seller)

2. Proposed effective date of this transaction:
(Must be at least 120 days after proper notice is provided)

QUESTIONS 3 THROUGH 5 APPLY TO THE TRANSFEROR
(CURRENT SERVICE PROVIDER OR SELLER)

3. For the current CCN holder or service provider please indicate:
A. Name: Community Utility Company

(Individual, Corporation or Other Legal Entity)

who is a(n): J Individual X Corporation WSC HOA or POA Other

B. Utility Name (if different than above):
Address: P.O. Box 455 Telephone: (AC) (281) 444-747

Spring, Texas 77383

C. Contact person. Please provide information about the person to be contacted regarding this

application. Indicate if this person is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney or accountant.

Name: Les Romo Title:Attorney

Address: 307 Shannon Lane, Georgetown, TX 78628 Telephone: (AC) 512-868-5600

Fax: 512-563-0452 Emailaesromo.lawoffice@g
mail.com

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25110)
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4. Abo)rt the last rate increase for the system or facilities be^n4 transferred:

' A. What was the effective date of the last rate increase? September 1, 2008

B. Was notice of this increase provided to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality it

predecessors?

No X Yes Application/Docket Number: 2008-1463-UCR1582-09-0655Date: September l, 2008

5. Please provide a list of all customers affected by this transaction who have deposits held by the transferor or
seller utility, if any, and include the following information (attach additional sheets if necessary):

Name and Address of
Utility Customer

Date of Deposit Amount of
Deposit

Amount of Unpaid
Interest on Deposit

None

fir
Within 30 days of the actual transaction date, and prior to the transfer of the certificate by the TCEQ, the
seller must provide proof to the Commission that these customer deposits were returned to the customers or

transferred to the purchasing utility. Proof should include a sworn affidavit.

QUESTIONS 6 THROUGH 16 REFER TO THE TRANSFEREE OR PURCHASER

6. For the person or entity acquiring the facilities and/or CCN:
Applicant: M.B.C. Water Systems, Inc.

(Individual, Corporation, or Other Legal Entity)

Utility Name:
(If different than above)

Utility Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite Number 2, Conroe, Texas 77385

Fax: (281) 292-439 Email: Telephone (AC): (281)37-4460

CCN Numbers held prior to the filing of this application: N/A

7.
Check the appropriate box and provide information regarding the legal status of the transferee applicant:

Individual
_ Home or Property Owners Association
_ Partnership; attach copy of partnership agreement
X Corporation; provide charter number as recorded with the Office of the Secretary of State

for Texas: 801076654
Non-profit, member-owned, member-controlled Cooperative Corporation (Article 1434(a) Water

Supply or Sewer Service Corporation); provide charter number:

_ Municipally-owned utility
_ District (MUD, SUD, WCID, etc.)

County
Other (please explain):

Page 2 of 25
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8. ' If the applicant is an Individual or sole proprietorship, provide the following information. If not, skip to
the next question.
Name: Telephone (AC):

Fax: Email:

Address:

9. If the applicant is other than an Individual provide the following information regarding the officers or
partners of the legal entity applying for the transfer. You must complete either question 8 or question 9,
whichever applies to the transferee applicant.

-Name: Mitchell M. Martin, Jr. Telephone (AC): 281-367-4460
Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite No. 2, Conroe, TX 77385
Position: President and Director Ownership % (if applicable): 50%

-Name: Michael M. Martin, Sr. Telephone (AC): 281-367-4460
Address: 27493 Hanna Road, Suite No. 2, Conroe, TX 77385
Position: Secretary-Treasurer and Director Ownership % (if applicable): 50%

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

-Name: Telephone (AC):

Address:
Position: Ownership % (if applicable):

- Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary -

Important: • If the applicant is a for-profit corporation, please provide a copy of the corporation's
"Certification of Account Status" from the State Comptroller Office. This "Certification of
Account Status" can be obtained from: (See Attached Certificate)

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
P. O. Box 13528, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711
1-800-252-5555

• If the applicant is an Article 1434a water supply or sewer service corporation or other non-
profit corporation, please provide a copy of the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws.
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10. Contylct person. Please provide information about the person to be regarding this application. Indicate if
this person is the owner, operator, engineer, attorney or accountant.
Name: Les Romo Title: Attorney

Address: 307 Shannon Lane, Georgetown, TX 78628 Telephone (AC): 512-868-5600
Fax # 512-863-0452 Email Lesromo.lawoffice@gmail.com
Relationship to the applicant: Attorney

IF THEREARE MORE THAN TWO PARTIES INVOLVED IN THIS TRANSACTION, P4430LEASE
ATTACH SHEETS PROVIDING THE INFORMA TIONREQUIRED IN QUESTION 6 THROUGH
QUESTION 10 FOR EACH PART

11. Please respond to each of the following questions. Attach additional sheets if necessary.
A. Describe the experience and qualifications of the applicant to provide adequate utility service to

the requested area:

The Applicant is a corporation that has been contracted to managed and operated Community
Utility Company for over one and one-half ( 1 %z) years. The Directors, management and staff have
over 20 years of water utility management and operation experience, and have worked strenuously
to bring this utility into compliance with the rules and regulations of the TCEQ, as well as federal
and local laws, rules and regulations.

B. Has the applicant acquiring the CCN or facilities or an affiliated interest of the applicant been under
enforcement action by the TCEQ, Texas Department of Health (TDH), the Office of the Attorney
General (OAG) or the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in the past for noncompliance with
rules, orders or State Statutes?

Yes X No

If yes, please attach copies of any correspondence with these regulatory agencies concerning these
enforcement actions and describe any actions and efforts to comply with those requirements. Attach
additional sheets if needed.

C. Describe the source and availability of funds required to make the planned or required improvements, if
any, to meet minimum requirements of the TCEQ and ensure continuous and adequate service.

TCEQ-10516 (Revised 01/25/10) Page 4 of 25



The Applicant has applied, and tentatively, been approved for loan funds of approximately thirteen
'million seven hundred thousand ($13,700,000.00) dollars in loan funds from the Texas Water
Development Board ("TWDB') Drinking Water State Revolving Funds ("DRSRF") with which the
Applicant will purchase Community Utility Company's water system and other assets. These funds
will also permit the Applicant to make necessary upgrades and improvements to the water system in
order to bring the water system into compliance with all applicable federal, state and local laws,
rules and regulations; all of which will benefit the customers of the utility.

D. Describe the anticipated impact of this transaction on the quality of utility service and explain any
anticipated changes in the quality of service.

There will not be any significant impact on the quality of utility service, as the management and
staff of the Applicant has been operating this water utility and will continue to operate the utility
after the sell. In fact, service to the utility's customers will be improved as funds from the TWDB
loan will allow the Applicant to make significant improvements to the water utility that is the subject

of this application.

E. How will the transaction serve the public interest?

See the answer to the question above.

12 Please describe the nature of the proposed transaction:

The Applicant has applied for loan funds from the TWDB DRSRF, and has tentatively been
approved for approximately thirteen million seven hundreds seven hundred thousand dollars
($13,7000.00) in loan funds to purchase the Community Utility Company, as well as other water
utilities, and then to use these funds to make necessary upgrades and improvements to their water

systems.

13 If the transferee applicant is an Investor Owned Utility (IOU) and will be under the rate jurisdiction of

the TCEQ, please provide the following information. Water supply or sewer service corporations and
political subdivisions of the state should mark this section N/A:

A. • Total Purchase Price:
• Total Original Cost (as recorded on books of seller or merging entity):
• Accumulated Depreciation as of the proposed effective date of the transaction:

• Contributions in Aid of Construction:
- Specific surcharges approved by TCEQ:

- Revenues from explicit customer agreements:
- Developer Contributions (please explain):
- Other Contributions (please explain):

Total Contributions in Aid of Construction

• Net Book Value: N/A

N/A
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If the Original Cost or any of the above items has been established in a rate case proceeding by

the PUC, the TWC or the TCEQ, please provide the Application/Docket Number and date:

Application/Docket Number: Date:

or If the applicant is not under the rate jurisdiction of the TCEQ, only the purchase price and
information related to Contributions in Aid of Construction is required.

B. Please provide any other information concerning the nature of the transaction you believe
should be given consideration if not explained elsewhere in the application

[attach additional sheet(s) if necessary]:

As part of the purchase of the Community Utility Company's water system, the Applicants is also
purchasing other related water systems and will merge all of these water systems into a single entity.
This will allow the Applicant to provide quality management and operation of the water systems,
and economy of scale will allow the Applicants to provide better service at a more economical cost.

C.

Complete the following proposed entries listed below as shown in books of purchasing (or
surviving) company. Additional entries may be made; the following are suggested only, and not
intended to pose descriptive limitations.
Utility Plant in Service: $ 52,455

Plant Acquisition Adjustment:
Extraordinary Loss on Purchase:
Accumulated Depreciation of Plant:
Cash:
Notes Payable:
Mortgage Payable:
Others (please list):

As the purchaser, I understand that it is my responsibility in any future rate proceeding to
provide written evidence and support for the original cost and installation date of all facilities
used and useful for providing utility service.

Purchaser's Initials: Date:

14. Please indicate the proposed effect of this transaction on the rates to be charged to the affected customers:

X All the customers will be charged the same rates as they were charged before the transaction.

Some All customers will be charged different rates than they were charged before the transaction.

If rates are changing, please explain:
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X Applicant is an IOU and intends to file with the Commission or municipal regulatory authority an
Application to change rates of some/all of its customers as a result of this transaction. If so, please
explain: Community Utility Company has filed a Rate/Tariff Change Application with the TCEQ to

request a customer surcharge to cover the cost of repaying any loan funds from the TWDB
DRSRF only if and when these loans have been approved by the TWDB.

Other. Please explain:

15. List all neighboring water and for sewer utilities, cities, and political subdivisions providing the same
service within two (2) miles of area affected by this proposed transaction. This information should be
available from the water utility database (WUD) or Applicant's licensed water operator.

See Attached List

16. Financial, Managerial and Technical information for the acquiring entity.
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If the Original Cost or any of the above items has been established in a rate case proceeding by
the PUC, the TWC or the TCEQ, please provide the Application/Docket Number and date:

Application/Docket Number: Date:

If the applicant is not under the rate jurisdiction of the TCEQ, only the purchase price and
information related to Contributions in Aid of Construction is required.

B. Please provide any other information concerning the nature of the transaction you believe
should be given consideration if not explained elsewhere in the application

[attach additional sheet(s) if necessary]:

As part of the purchase of the Community Utility Company's water system, the Applicants is also
purchasing other related water systems and will merge all of these water systems into a single entity.
This will allow the Applicant to provide quality management and operation of the water systems,
and economy of scale will allow the Applicants to provide better service at a more economical cost.

C.

Complete the following proposed entries listed below as shown in books of purchasing (or
surviving) company. Additional entries may be made; the following are suggested only, and not
intended to pose descriptive limitations.
Utility Plant in Service: $ 52,455
Plant Acquisition Adjustment:
Extraordinary Loss on Purchase:
Accumulated Depreciation of Plant:
Cash:
Notes Payable:
Mortgage Payable:
Others (please list):

As the purchaser, I understand that it is my responsibility in any future rate proceeding to
provide written evidence and support for the original cost and installation date of all facilities
used and useful for providing utility service.

Purchaser's Initials: Date:

14. Please indicate the proposed effect of this transaction on the rates to be charged to the affected customers:

X All the customers will be charged the same rates as they were charged before the transaction.
Some All customers will be charged different rates than they were charged before the transaction.

If rates are changing, please explain:
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X Applicant, is an IOU and intends to file with the Commission or municipal regulatory authority an
Application to change rates of some/all of its customers as a result of this transaction. If so, please
explain: Community Utility Company has filed a Rate/Tariff Change Application with the TCEQ to

request a customer surcharge to cover the cost of repaying any loan funds from the TWDB
DRSRF only if and when these loans have been approved by the TWDB.

Other. Please explain:

15. List all neighboring water and /or sewer utilities, cities, and political subdivisions providing the same
service within two (2) miles of area affected by this proposed transaction. This information should be
available from the water utility database (WUD) or Applicant's licensed water operator.

See Attached List

16. Financial, Managerial and Technical information for the acquiring entity.
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